
SUNLAND? PARK - March 29, 2026 - Race 3
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs.
(Condition Eligibility Preferred). (NW3 L)
Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Isn't He Clever - 1:13.45 - March 24, 2013)
Purse: $31,600
Available Money: $31,600
Value of Race: $31,600 1st $18,960, 2nd $6,320, 3rd $3,160, 4th $1,580, 5th $948, 6th $632
Weather: Hazy, 79° Track: Fast
Off at: 1:24 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin Odds Comments
16Aug25 3WO6 1 DQ-Bertani (Rodriguez, Guillermo) 124 L 1 5 31/2 31 11/2 1Nose 1.90 ins,drifted lane,held
15Mar26 4SUN1 6 West of Me (Andrade, Jr., Oscar) 124 L b 6 3 51/2 4Head 31 22 1.40* bid 4w,crowded,missed
22Feb26 7SUN2 3 Man of Mischief (Amparan, Francisco) 124 L b 3 1 21 21/2 21 35 6.40 btw 2w,chck 1/16
23Feb26 8SUN1 4 Champagne Lane (Valenzuela, Luis) 121 L 4 4 41 51 51/2 41/2 2.40 stp slw,3-2w,no rally
22Feb26 7SUN6 5 Pevs Distant Drum (Juarez, Jr., Alfredo) 124 L bk 5 6 6 6 6 51 1/2 25.60 settle inside,no rally
10Oct25 4ALB7 2 I'llhaveanotherwon (Torres, Jose) 124 L bf 2 2 11/2 1Head 42 6 38.50 hop st,rush 2w,faded

Fractional Times: 22.29 44.27 1:08.07 Final Time: 1:14.42
Split Times: (21:98) (23:80) (6:35)
Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: West of Me, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by West Coast out of Best of Me, by Super Saver. Foaled Feb 17, 2022 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Todd & Shawn Hansen
Owner: HX3 Incorporated
Trainer: Fincher, Todd

Disqualification(s): # 1 Bertani from 1 to 3

Total WPS Pool: $20,245
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

6 West of Me 4.80 3.20 6.00
3 Man of Mischief 4.60 17.40
1 Bertani 9.60

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$1.00 Exacta 6-3 16.50 13,142
$1.00 Trifecta 6-3-1 40.80 10,005
$0.10 Superfecta 6-3-1-4 5.53 7,274

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin

1 Bertani 5 31 1/2 31/2 11/2 1Nose

6 West of Me 3 53 41 1/2 31 1/2 2Nose

3 Man of Mischief 1 21/2 2Head 21/2 32

4 Champagne Lane 4 42 51 3/4 54 1/2 47

5 Pevs Distant Drum 6 63 1/2 62 3/4 65 57 1/2

2 I'llhaveanotherwon 2 11/2 1Head 42 1/2 69

Trainers: 1 - Fincher, Todd; 6 - Fincher, Todd; 3 - Valdez-Cabral, Martin; 4 - Evans, Justin; 5 - Barrios, Bernadette; 2 - Salazar, Michelle

Owners: 1 - Andrews, Gary Randall, Andrews, Susan and Dilworth, Scott; 6 - HX3 Incorporated; 3 -Alfredo Alvarado; 4 - Amestoy, Leslie A., Amestoy, Jr.,
Pierre Jean and Beasley, Roger K.; 5 -Steve O. Saavedra; 2 -Maria T. Jimenez;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
BERTANI off step slow, tracked early pace inside, loomed to the quarter marker, took command to upper stretch, drifted out under firm left handed urging in
the drive, crowded outer foes into the final sixteenth, dug in into deep stretch and lasted for the win. WEST OF ME settled outside, tracked four wide to the
quarter, bid to upper stretch then vied into the final furlong, was crowed by BERTANI while battling that rival into deep stretch and just missed for the win at
the wire, while besting the rest. MAN OF MISCHIEF broke alertly, contested pace two then three wide into the turn, battled between rivals into upper stretch,
was caught in tight and checked nearing the final sixteenth, yielded to the top pair late and was an easy third. CHAMPAGNE LANE broke in and was off a
step slowly, recovered to track the early pace from between runners, chased two wide to the quarter pole, angled to the four path in upper stretch, angled
back in for the stretch drive but lacked a final response. PEVS DISTANT DRUM settled in the early running, saved ground into the turn, kept an inside path
to the stretch and did not rally late. I'LLHAVEANOTHERWON hopped at the start, rushed up to contest the early pace from the two path, vied between rivals
nearing the quarter marker, gave way to upper stretch and could not find more in the late stages. THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY INTO THE
STRETCH RUN. THE STEWARDS DETERMINED BERTANI DRIFTED OUT SEVERAL PATHS THROUGH THE STRETCH AND IMPEDED BOTH WEST
OF ME AND MAN OF MISCHIEF, COSTING THOSE RIVALS THE OPPORTUNITY OF A BETTER PLACING. BERTANI WAS DISQUALIFIED FROM
FIRST AND PLACED THIRD.
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